
 

 

 

 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL 

PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 Time: 7.00 pm 

 Venue: 
 

The Guildhall 

 
 



2 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 

Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 

to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the 

Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking 

space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which 

can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to 

attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make 

any necessary arrangements to assist your visit. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 

Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 

preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II 

of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that 

the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to 

public inspection. 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report 

on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 

providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 

proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 

attendance of members of the
[...]
 

 

Agendas and minutes relating to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also available 

electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 

worcester.gov.uk 

 

 



3 

Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 2 March 2022 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

 

Chair: Councillor Chris Mitchell (C) 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Adrian Gregson (L) 

 
Councillor Marc Bayliss (C) 

Councillor Lynn Denham (L) 
Councillor Mrs. Lucy Hodgson (C) 
 

Councillor James Stanley (C) 

Councillor Louis Stephen (G) 
 

 

  
C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 

 
AGENDA 

 
Part 1 

(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Appointment of Substitutes  

 To receive details of any Members appointed to attend the meeting instead of a 

Member of the Sub-Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3. Public Participation  

 Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of the public to present a petition, ask a 
question or comment on any matter on the Agenda or within the remit of the Sub-

Committee. 
 

4. Minutes  

Page(s): 1 - 4 

 Of the meeting held on 15th December 2021 to be approved and signed. 

 

5. Corporate Health and Safety and Welfare Policy  

Page(s): 5 - 26 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Gail Carrier, Corporate Health and Safety Officer 
 

 That the Sub-Committee reviews the draft updated Policy attached at Appendix 1 
and approves it. 
 

6. Outcome of Postal Vote Review - May 2021 Elections  

Page(s): 27 - 32 

Ward(s): All Wards 



4 

Contact Officer:  Claire Chaplin, Democratic and Civic Services Manager 
Tel: 01905 722005 

 That the Sub-Committee note the further assurances that have been put in place 
to maintain the integrity of the process for the delivery of elections following the 

outcome of the Postal Vote Review regarding the May 2021 Elections. 
 

7. Any Other Business  

 Which in the opinion of the Chair is of sufficient urgency as to warrant 

consideration. 
 



PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
15th December 2021 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Chris Mitchell in the Chair 

 Councillors B. Amos, Bayliss, Denham, 
Gregson (Vice-Chair), Stanley and Stephen 

 
Officers: David Blake, Managing Director 

Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance 

and Resources 
Sian Stroud, Corporate Director – Planning 

and Governance 
David Sutton, Deputy Director – Policy and 
Strategy 

 
24 Appointment of Substitutes  

 
Councillor Bill Amos for Councillor Mrs Lucy Hodgson. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

26 Public Participation  

 
None. 

 
27 Minutes  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
28 Review of Alcohol & Drugs Policy & Procedure  

 

The Sub-Committee considered an amended Alcohol & Drugs Policy & Procedure. 
The Corporate Director – Planning and Governance presented the report and 

explained that the last review was in 2013 and the policy was therefore due an 
update. It was important to keep this policy under review because being under 

the influence of intoxicating substances has serious health and safety implications, 
including in areas of the Council where staff are operating machinery. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the amended Alcohol & 
Drugs Policy & Procedure attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
29 Adoption of a New Menopause Policy  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the adoption of a new Menopause Policy. The 
Corporate Director – Planning and Governance presented the report and explained 

that people suffering from symptoms related to the menopause are the fastest 
growing demographic in the workplace. Supporting and creating a positive and 
open environment between the Council and someone affected by the menopause 

can help prevent the person from: 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 15th December 2021 2 

 
 

• Losing confidence in their skills and abilities 

• Feeling that they need to take time off work and hide the reason for it 
• Having increased mental health conditions (stress, anxiety, panic attacks) 

• Leaving their job. 
 
Sub-Committee Members expressed support for the Policy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the new Menopause Policy 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

30 Outcome of Postal Vote Review - May 2021 Elections  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the findings of the review carried out 

by the Returning Officer together with the Electoral Services Team into why 502 
electors who had requested postal votes for the 6th May 2021 elections failed to 
receive their packs at the same time as the initial delivery. The Corporate Director 

– Finance and Resources had been the Returning Officer for these elections and 
he presented the report, which included a summary of key findings and proposed 

system changes. 
 
The overall conclusion of the investigation was that running three elections in 

parallel had resulted in multiple file transfers between the Council and the service 
provider, CES, which led to one batch of processing not being completed in full. It 

was evident that quality control processes over the transfer of data can be 
improved to avoid a reoccurrence of this situation and maintain the integrity of 

the process for the delivery of elections. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, several Members acknowledged that remedial action 

was taken swiftly, but remained concerned that a significant number of electors 
had been unable to vote as a consequence of not receiving their packs in good 

time. It was also noted that, whilst the investigation had identified a system 
failure, it was difficult to establish the reasons for this from the report. Members 
asked for clear operating procedu
[...]
lockable storage spaces 
for staff at locations such as parks and depots, but consideration can be given 

to improving the facilities, such as racks. 
 

 Bikeability training can be offered to Members.  
 

 Offering a cycling allowance for Members mileage may require consideration in 

the first instance by the Independent Remuneration Panel. Officers will check 
this point in the first instance. 

 
 There are plans for a cycle rack to be located in the car park at the 

Crematorium. 

 
 A report on the impact of providing the additional facilities proposed can be 

provided in 12 months’ time. 
 

 It is possible for Enforcement Officers to use e-bikes to cycle to locations 

outside the city centre. The proposed scheme includes provision of cycle 
storage at St. Martin’s Gate car park and Bikeability training, and it is hoped 

that this will encourage Enforcement Officers to take up the opportunity to 
cycle.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agree to support the 
recommendations in this report to provide and improve facilities to 

support staff to cycle to work to be added to the Council’s capital 
programme. 

 
32 Any Other Business  

 

None. 
 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30p.m. – 7.38p.m. 

 
 

 
 

Chair at the meeting on 

2nd March 2022 

Page 4



 

 
 

Report to: Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee, 2nd March 2022 
 

Report of: Corporate Director - Planning and Governance 
 

 
Subject: CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY AND WELFARE POLICY 

 

1. Recommendation 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee reviews the draft updated Policy attached at 

Appendix 1 and approves it. 
 

2. Background 

 

2.1 This document has been revised as part of the routine, planned review of the 
Corporate Health & Safety Policy. The existing Policy was last reviewed and approved 
by Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee in December 2018 and is due to 

review. 

2.2 The revision is part of a wholesale review of the health and safety document 

management system. This system currently is made up of a suite of individual policies, 
and their corresponding procedures, many of which duplicate significant portions of 
each document. 

2.3 Therefore, the decision has been made to combine both policy and procedure into one 
arrangement document for each subject area, all designed to underpin the overarching 

Corporate Health & Safety Policy. 

2.4 The key changes to the Policy are as follows: 

 The policy has been renamed the ‘Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy’ 

to capture a key aspect of the Council’s duties towards welfare, as an employer. 

 The document has been simplified, in terms of structure and language, to 

increase its transparency and accessibility. 

 There is a clear description of the different roles that groups and individuals 
within the Council play, in terms of accountability but also continuous 

improvement. 

 The commitment to a positive culture of health and safety, as a leadership 

responsibility, is made more explicit. 

 The document adheres closely to the HSG65 system of Plan-Do-Check-Act. 

 The document explicitly references our duties to, and the duties of, workers, 

councillors, customers, and the public with regards to health and safety. 

 The policy includes a glossary of common terms used – such as ‘risk’, ‘hazard’, 

‘accident’ and ‘near hit’. 

 The policy includes an index of the health & safety arrangements documents 
that underpin this policy. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. Preferred Option  

3.1 The preferred option is to adopt the revised draft policy attached at Appendix 1. 
This draft has been consulted on with the Corporate Leadership Team, the Corporate 
Management Team, the Corporate Health and Safety Risk Management Group and 

the Council’s elected member Health and Safety Champion. Feedback from each of 
those consultees has been considered in arriving at this draft version. 

 

4. Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 The existing Policy has met th
[...]
ety Officer 

Sponsor Managing Director 

Owner Corporate Director Planning and Governance 

Approved by P & GP Committee 

Approved date  

Review frequency 3 years 

Next Review: February 2025 

Version History 

Version Date Description 

0.1 November 2021 1st DRAFT 

0.2 January 2022 2nd DRAFT 

0.3 January 2022 3rd DRAFT 

0.4 February 2022 4th DRAFT 

   

   

Page 9 Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



 

Section B - Corporate Health, Safety & Welfare Policy  

 

Rev: 01/2022 

Page 2 of 18 
 

CONTENTS 
  

1 POLICY STATEMENT ........................................................................... 3 

2 PURPOSE AND SCOPE ......................................................................... 4 

3 PLANNING ......................................................................................... 4 

3.1 Corporate Health and Safety Arrangements and Guidance ......................... 5 

4 ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION ................................................... 5 

4.1 Raising issues and concerns .................................................................. 5 

4.2 Joint Consultative and Safety Committee ................................................ 6 

4.3 Health and Safety Risk Management Group ............................................. 7 

4.4 Corporate Management Team ............................................................... 7 

4.5 Member Health & Safety Champion ........................................................ 8 

5 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES ........................................................... 8 

5.1 Leader of The Council and Elected Members ............................................ 8 

5.2 Corporate Leadership Team .................................................................. 9 

5.3 Managers and Supervisors .................................................................... 9 

5.4 Corporate Health and Safety Officer ..................................................... 10 

5.5 Human Resources (including
[...]
k Management Group (HSRMG) oversees the ongoing 

operational management of health and safety risk management at WCC and by 

associated partners / contractors. The HSRMG: 

• Oversees the implementation of the current Corporate Health, Safety and 

Welfare Policy and approves revisions as required. 

• Assists the CHSO with rolling out best practice across the organisation to 

ensure corporate buy in. 

• Receives and reviews risk management reports prior to Corporate 

Leadership Team, JCSC, or other management groups receiving them. 

• Considers health and safety risk management training requests and other 

applications for expenditure and agree budget submissions for approval by 

the Personnel and General Purpose’s Sub-Committee, as required. 

• Receives and reviews corporate health and safety arrangements and 

procedures prior to Director sign off. 

• Receives health and safety contract compliance and monitoring reports 

regarding partner organisations and key contractors, from responsible 

officers. 

• Develops responses to and reviews actions against current insurance audit 

recommendations. 

• Reviews insurance claims and develops appropriate measures and solutions 

to issues. 

Corporate Management Team  

3.14 The Corporate Management Team (CMT), working in partnership with the 

Corporate Director - Planning & Governance and the Corporate Health & Safety 

Officer, will seek to support the continuous improvement in health and safety 

performance through a process of collaboration – on the development of 

documentation, systems, and processes - and engagement – with their staff, 

contractors, and others they engage with as part of their roles as strategic and 

operational managers for the Council.  

 

3.15 Furthermore, by employing a collaborative, inclusive approach in their 

engagement with colleagues as part of the CMT, and in feeding information and 

feedback between this forum and their teams, they will play a vital role in 

infl
[...]
 of site tidiness. 

• Seek health and safety advice where necessary. 

• Not engage in acts of ‘horseplay’, practical jokes, or acts likely to cause 

harm or injury to themselves or anyone else. 

Customers, Service Users and Members of the Public 

4.16 Through local communications such as the internet, signs, posters, etc, 

customers, service users and members of the public are encouraged to co-

operate with the health and safety arrangements put in place to protect them 

and our workers. 

 

MONITORING AND REVIEW 

 

5.1 The Corporate Director - Planning & Governance, with full support from the 

CHSO, will ensure that health and safety inspections are carried out throughout 

the Council to support and review active monitoring and to assist in promoting a 

Page 21



 

Section B - Corporate Health, Safety & Welfare Policy  

 

Rev: 01/2022 

Page 14 of 18 
 

positive health and safety culture. The involvement of health and safety 

representatives in this process will be positively encouraged and audit reports 

will be considered as regular items on the agenda for the various Council health 

and safety Groups and Committees.  

 

5.2 Monitoring of injuries, ill health and other "loss events" will take place as a 

necessary to complement active monitoring. This monitoring process will 

involve managers and safety representatives. The investigation of such 

incidents and losses, together with analysis of incidence, will be used as a tool 

to identify causes and reduce future incidence. 

 

5.3 The Corporate Director - Planning & Governance, with full support from the 

CHSO, will ensure that re-active monitoring is undertaken across the Council. 

Incident investigation reports, audit reports, and inspection reports will be 

submitted to the appropriate manager and summary reports on the results will 

be presented at the appropriate health and safety Groups and Committees. 

Where any high-risk issues are identified, a report will be presented
[...]
ging Noise 

SA24 - Working Safely at Height 

SA25 - Work-related Driving 

SA26 - Working Safely in Confined Spaces 

SA27 - Personal Protective Equipment 

SA28 - Managing Volunteers 

SA29 - Violence and Aggression 

SA30 - Stress & Mental Health 

SA31 - Major Event Response Protocol - (Death Injury Damage) 

SA32 - Safe work on or near water 

SA33 - Monitoring and Auditing 

SA34 - Use and Abuse of Alcohol and Substances 

 

 

 

Page 26



  

   

 

 
 

Report to: Personnel & General Purposes Sub-Committee, 2nd March 2022  
 

Report of: Returning Officer / Deputy Returning Officer  
 

 
Subject: OUTCOME OF POSTAL VOTE REVIEW – MAY 2021 ELECTIONS  

 
1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee note the further assurances that have been put in 
place to maintain the integrity of the process for the delivery of elections 

 following the outcome of the Postal Vote Review regarding the May 2021 
 Elections.  

 
2. Introduction / Background  
 

2.1 At its meeting on 15th December 2021 the Sub-Committee considered a report on 
 the findings of the review carried out by the Returning Officer together with the 

 Electoral Services Team into why 502 electors who had requested postal votes for 
 the 6th May 2021 elections failed to receive their packs at the same time as the initial 
 delivery.  

 
2.2 The overall conclusion of the investigation was that running three elections in 

 parallel had resulted in multiple file transfers between the Council and the service 
 provider, CES, which led to one batch of processing not being completed in full. It 
 was evident that quality control processes over the transfer of data could be 

 improved to avoid a reoccurrence of this situation and maintain the integrity of the 
 process for the delivery of elections. 

 
2.3 At the meeting several Members acknowledged that remedial action was taken 
 swiftly but sought further assurance that this situation could not be repeated. 

 Members asked for clear operating procedures to be put in place for future elections. 
 

2.4 The Returning Officer acknowledged the points made and assured Members that 
 lessons have been learned and process improvements would be implemented for the 
 May 2022 elections. The Sub-Committee requested a further report to be presented 

 to the next meeting, setting out what steps will be taken for the issue of postal votes 
 for May 2022 Local Elections.  

 
3. Further Assurances - Postal Vote Process  
 

3.1 Following the improvement measures that were identified as part of the outcome of 
the investigation and considered by the Sub-Committee, a detailed operating 

procedure has also now been compiled and put in place to ensure the necessary 
quality control measures are in place at each stage of the postal vote process.  

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



  

   

 

3.2 The operating procedure clearly identifies the specific tasks, quality checks and who 
is responsible for each task at each stage of the process and is shown at Appendix 

1.  
 

 

 Contact Officers:   
 Shane Flynn – Retuning Officer 01905 722536, 

 shane.flynn@worcester.gov.uk  
 Claire Chaplin – Deputy Returning Officer 01905 722005, 
 Claire.chaplin@worcester.gov.uk 

 
 Background Papers:  

 Report to Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee, 15th December 
 2021 - Outcome of Postal Vote Review – May 2021 Elections.  

 
 
  

Page 28

mailto:shane.flynn@worcester.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.chaplin@worcester.gov.uk


  

   

 

Appendix 1 
 

Postal Vote Operating Procedure 
January 2022 

 

Step Task Responsibility  Date 

Completed  

Step 1 - 

Plan 

1.1 Contact supplier to agree service 

 level requirements and despatch 
 dates. 

Senior Electoral 

Services Officer   

 

1.2 Provide supplier with current 
postal vote data and current 
quantities.  

Senior Electoral 
Services Officer   

 

1.3 Provide Job Agreement (Service 
 Level Agreement) 

Supplier   

1.4 Sign off Job Agreement.  Deputy Retuning 
Officer 


Minutes of the meeting

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE
2nd March 2022
Present:

Councillor Chris Mitchell in the Chair
Councillors Barnes, Denham, Mackay and
Stephen

Officers:

Apologies:

33

Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance
and Resources
Sian Stroud, Corporate Director – Planning
and Governance
Councillors Bayliss and Mrs L. Hodgson,
David Blake Managing Director

Appointment of Substitutes
Councillor Barnes for Councillor Gregson, Councillor Mackay for Councillor Stanley.

34

Declarations of Interest
None.

35

Public Participation
None.

36

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2021
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

37

Corporate Health and Safety and Welfare Policy
The Sub-Committee considered a revised draft Corporate Health and Safety and
Welfare Policy. The Corporate Director – Planning and Governance presented the
report and explained that existing Policy was last reviewed and approved in 2018
and was therefore due for review. Existing policy and procedure had been
combined into one document, designed to underpin the overarching Corporate
Health & Safety Policy.
The key changes to the Policy were:
•
•
•

The policy has been renamed the ‘Corporate Health, Safety and Welfare Policy’
to capture a key aspect of the Council’s duties towards welfare, as an
employer.
The document has been simplified, in terms of structure and language, to
increase its transparency and accessibility.
There is a clear description of the different roles that groups and individuals
within the Council play, in terms of accountability but also continuous
improvement.

2nd March 2022
•
•
•
•
•

2

The commitment to a positive culture of health and safety, as a leadership
responsibility, is made more explicit.
The document adheres closely to the HSG65 system of Plan-Do-Check-Act.
The document explicitly references our duties to, and the duties of, workers,
councillors, customers, and the public with regards to health and safety.
The policy includes a glossary of common terms used – such as ‘risk’, ‘hazard’,
‘accident’ and ‘near hit’.
The policy includes an index of the health & safety arrangements documents
that underpin this policy.

The revised draft Policy had been consulted on with the Corporate Leadership
Team, the Corporate Management Team, the Corporate Health and Safety Risk
Management Group and the Council’s elected member Health and Safety
Champion. Feedback from each of those consultees had been considered in
arriving at this draft version.
In the ensuing discussion, Sub-Committee Members expressed support for the
revised Policy. In response to comments, the Corporate Director explained that
adoption of the policy and the training that sits beneath it will fall within the
responsibility of the Council’s wider management team and there will be tailored
training for employees.
With reference to paragraph 4.15, there was a proposal that the final bullet point
should be amended to read “Not engage in acts of ‘horseplay’, practical jokes, or
acts which may cause harm or injury to themselves or anyone else. It was felt
that the threshold of “likely to cause…” was too high. Sub-Committee Members
expressed support for this amendment.
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the draft updated Health
and Safety and Welfare Policy attached at Appendix 1 to the report,
subject to amendment of paragraph 4.15 as set out above.
38

Outcome of Postal Vote Review - May 2021 Elections
The Sub-Committee received a report which provided information on further
assurances that have been put in place to maintain the integrity of the process for
the delivery of elections following the outcome of the Postal Vote Review in
relation to the May 2021 elections. The Corporate Director – Finance and
Resources presented the report and explained that a detailed operating procedure
had been compiled and put in place to ensure the necessary quality control
measures are in place at each stage of the postal vote process. The operating
procedure clearly identified the specific tasks, quality checks and who is
responsible for each task at each stage of the process.
In response to questions and comments, the Corporate Director stated that he
would provide a written response on the Absent Vote Refresh exercise undertaken
in January 2022, which had recently been completed.
He explained that the project management for each election includes a review of
issues arising and lessons learned from previous elections, as well as anticipating
issues that may arise as part of the risk management plan.

2nd March 2022

3

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee note the further assurances that
have been put in place.
39

Any Other Business
None.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 7.31p.m.

Chair at the meeting on
6th July 2022

